

**No. 14-51224**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DAVID A. MCCRAE**

*Appellant*

**VERSUS**

**PHH MORTGAGE and BARRETT BURKE DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER  
AND ENGEL, LLP**

*Appellees*

---

**Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,  
USDC No. 1:14-CV-00733-LY, The Honorable Lee Yeakel, Presiding**

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION**

---

S. DAVID SMITH (18682550)  
MCGLINCHEY STAFFORD, P.L.L.C.  
1001 McKinney Street, Suite 1500  
Houston, TX 77002  
713.520.1900/713.520.1025 (fax)  
sdsmith@mcglinchey.com

NATHAN T. ANDERSON (24050012)  
MCGLINCHEY STAFFORD, P.L.L.C.  
2711 N. Haskell Ave., Suite 2750  
Dallas, TX 75204  
214.445.2445/214.445.2450 (fax)  
nanderson@mcglinchey.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES ..... ii

RESTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... viii

RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 11

I. MCCRAE’S BRIEF DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE AND THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 11

II. MCCRAE’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL AND LACK OF STANDING ..... 13

    A. McCrae Lacks Standing to Assert His Claims as They Are Property of the Bankruptcy Estate ..... 15

III. MCCRAE’S CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY DID NOT SATISFY FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6) ..... 17

    A. McCrae Is Not a Licensed Attorney and Cannot Pursue Claims on Anyone Else’s Behalf ..... 17

    B. The Wrongful Foreclosure Claim Was Properly Dismissed Because No Foreclosure Occurred..... 19

    C. The FDCPA and TDCA Claims Were Properly Dismissed ..... 20

    D. The District Court Properly Dismissed McCrae’s Fraud Claims ..... 22

IV. MCCRAE HAS WAIVED ANY POINTS OF ERROR OTHER THAN THE GRANT OF THE RULE 12(B) MOTION AND THE DENIAL OF HIS DISCOVERY MOTIONS.....25

V. MCCRAE IMPERMISSIBLY ATTEMPTS TO RAISE ADDITIONAL CLAIMS FOR THE FIRST TIME IN HIS OPENING BRIEF .....27

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Arvie v. Diamond Offshore Drilling, Inc.</i> , 349 Fed.Appx. 868 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Bagwell v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-1358-P, 2011 WL 1120261 *3 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Barcenas v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. H-12-2466, 2013 WL 286250, at *7 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2013) .....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007).....	2
<i>Bittinger v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 744 F.Supp.2d 619, 629 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	21
<i>Boles v. Moss Codillis, LLP</i> , No. SA-10-CV-1003-XR, 2011 WL 2618791, at *3 (W.D. Tex. Jul. 1, 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Brinson v. Universal Am. Mortg. Co.</i> , No. G-13-463, 2014 WL 4354451, *7 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2014) .....	20
<i>Carroll v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 575 Fed.Appx. 260 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338, 1345 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Daniels v. Ortolani</i> , No. 3:14-CV-2665-L, 2015 WL 783689, *3 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2015) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Farm Bureau Bank, FSB</i> , No. SA-07-CA-967-XR, 2008 WL 1924247, at *3 (W.D. Tex. April 30, 2008) .....	21



*Drew v. Anderson*,  
988 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1993) .....17

*Gasch v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.*,  
491 F.3d 278, 281 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... iii

*Gonzalez v. Kay*,  
577 F.3d 600, 603 (5th Cir. 2009) .....2

*Grant v. Cuellar*,  
59 F.3d 523, 524 (5th Cir. 1995) .....12

*Haase v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
748 F.3d 624, 631 n.1 (5th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S.Ct. 754 (2014) .....27

*Heller Fin., Inc. v. Grammco Computer Sales, Inc.*,  
71 F.3d 518, 527 (5th Cir. 1996) .....23

*Hennessey v. Blalack*,  
35 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 1994) .....18

*In re Coastal Plains, Inc.*,  
179 F.3d 197, 208 (5th Cir. 1999) .....13

*Jackson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 4:13-CV-727, 2014 WL 6879029, \*2 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2014).....19

*Jethroe v. Omnova Solutions, Inc.*,  
412 F.3d 598, 600 (5th Cir. 2005) .....13

*Johnson v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
No. H-13-2029, 2014 WL 4923970, \*10 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2014) .....19

*Jones v. Greninger*,  
188 F.3d 322, 324 (5th Cir. 1999) .....2

*Jones v. Park at Lakeside Apartments*,  
No. A. No. H-08-0001, 2008 WL 4820083, \*2 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2008) .....18

*Kane v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.*,  
535 F.3d 380, 384-85 (5th Cir. 2008).....15, 16

*Kareem v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.*,  
No. 3:10-CV-0762-B-BD, 2011 WL 1869419 \*2 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 12,  
2011) .....20, 21

*Kennedy v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.*,  
369 F.3d 833, 839 (5th Cir. 2004) .....2

*Kiggundu v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.*,  
No. 4:11-1068, 2011 WL 2606359, at \*7 (S.D. Tex. Jun. 30, 2011) *aff'd*  
469 Fed.Appx. 330 (5th Cir. 2012) *cert. denied* 133 S.Ct. 210 (2012).....23

*Koym v. Fry’s Electronics*,  
No. A-08-CA-689-LY, 2009 WL 1883763, \*11 (W.D. Tex. Jun. 30,  
2009) .....18

*Kruse v. Bank of New York Mellon*,  
936 F.Supp.2d 790, 792 (N.D. Tex. 2013) .....21

*Leverette v. Louisville Ladder Co.*,  
183 F.3d 339, 342 (5th Cir. 1999) .....27

*Love v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
677 F.3d 258, 261 (5th Cir. 2012) .....13

*Manning v. Pogo Producing Co.*,  
H-08-2896, 2008 WL 4889032, \*1 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2008) .....18

*Martin K. Eby Constr. Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit*,  
369 F.3d 464, 467 (5th Cir. 2004) .....2

*Massey v. EMC Mortg. Corp.*,  
546 Fed.Appx. 477, 482 (5th Cir. 2013) .....22

*Massey v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 4:12-CV-154-A, 2012 WL 3743493, at \*8 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 29,  
2012) .....22

*McCall v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 5:14-CV-1008-DAE, 2015 WL 471642, \*2 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2015) .....19

*McCreary v. Richardson*,  
738 F.3d 651, 654 (5th Cir. 2013) .....2

*McKenzie v. E O G Resources Inc.*,  
 340 Fed.Appx. 985 (5th Cir. 2009).....12, 13

*Memon v. Allied Domecq QSR*,  
 385 F.3d 871, 873 (5th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Moore v. FDIC*,  
 993 F.2d 106, 107 (5th Cir. 1993) .....12

*Moore v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. H-12-1549, 2012 WL 3929930, \*4 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2012) .....20

*Peoples v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.*,  
 No. 4:10-CV-489-A, 2011 WL 1107211 \*4 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2011).....19

*Perry v. Stewart Title Co.*,  
 756 F.2d 1197, 1208 (5th Cir. 1985) .....20, 21

*Quintinalla v. K-Bin, Inc.*,  
 993 F. Supp. 560, 563 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....23

*Radford v. Wells Fargo Bank*,  
 No. 10–00767, 2011 WL 1833020, at \*15 (D. Haw. May 13, 2011).....20, 21

*Richardson v. CitiMortgage, Inc.*,  
 No. 6:10-CV-119, 2010 WL 4818556, \*5 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2010) .....13, 14

*Rowland v. Cal. Men's Colony*,  
 506 U.S. 194, 201–02, 113 S.Ct. 716, 121 L.Ed.2d 656 (1993) .....18

*Shomer v. One West Bank, FSB*,  
 No. 2:11-CV-00546-PMP-LRL, 2011 WL 2118879, at \*3 (D. Nev. May  
 26, 2011) .....20, 21

*Smith v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
 2013 WL 1165218, at \*3 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2013).....24

*Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Educ.*,  
 502 F.3d 1116, 1126–28 (9th Cir.2007) .....18

*Sw. Express Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n*,  
 670 F.2d 53, 55 (5th Cir. 1982) .....18

*Timson v. Sampson*,  
 518 F.3d 870, 873–74 (11th Cir.2008) .....18

*Thomas v. EMC Mortgage Corp.*,  
 No. 4:10-CV-861-A, 2011 WL 5880988 \*5 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2011).....19

*U.S. v. Onan*,  
 190 F.2d 1, 6–7 (8th Cir. 1951) .....18

*U.S. ex rel Hao Liu v. Medical Center of Plano*,  
 No. 4:09-CV-625, 2010 WL 4226766, \*3 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2010) .....18

*U.S. ex rel. Lu v. Ou*,  
 368 F.3d 773, 775–76 (7th Cir. 2004) .....18

*U.S. ex rel. Mergent Servs. et al v. Flaherty*,  
 540 F.3d 89, 93 (2d Cir. 2008) .....18

*U.S. ex rel. White v. Apollo Group, Inc.*,  
 No–EP–04–CA–452–DB, 2006 WL 487853, \*3 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2006) .....18

*Vineyard v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.*,  
 No. A-10-CV-482-Y, 2011 WL 8363481, \*3 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 28,  
 2011) .....13, 15

*Veal v. Walker*,  
 No. 3:13-CV-155-N-BN, 2013 WL 1386666, \*4, n.1 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 6,  
 2013) .....18

*Williams v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
 504 F.Supp.2d 176, 190 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....21

*Williamson v. USDA*,  
 815 F.2d 368, 383 (5th Cir. 1987) .....2

*Wismer Distributing Co. v. Brink's, Inc.*,  
 202 F. App'x 729, 731 (5th Cir. 2006).....23

**STATE CASES**

*Burleson State Bank v. Plunkett*,  
 27 S.W.3d 605, 611 (Tex. App.-Waco 2000, pet. denied.) .....22

*Greenway Bank & Trust v. Smith*,  
 679 S.W.2d 592, 596 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, writ ref'd  
 n.r.e.) .....22

*Jim Walter Homes, Inc. v. Reed*,  
 711 S.W.2d 617, 618 (Tex. 1986) .....24

*Johnson & Higgins, Inc. v. Kenneco Energy*,  
 962 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. 1998) .....22

*Ortega v. City Nat’l Bank*,  
 97 S.W.3d 765, 777 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2003, no pet.) .....23

*Sauceda v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.*,  
 268 S.W.3d 135, 139 (Tex. App. - Corpus Christi 2008, no pet.).....19

*Schindler v. Austwell Farmers Co-op*,  
 829 S.W.2d 283, 289 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1992, writ granted),  
*aff’d as modified*, 841 S.W.2d 853 (Tex. 1992) .....23

*Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. City of Alton*,  
 354 S.W.3d 407, 417 (Tex. 2011) .....24

*Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney*,  
 809 S.W.2d 493, 494 (Tex. 1991) .....24

*Tex. Commerce Bank v. Lebco Constructors, Inc.*,  
 865 S.W.2d 68, 82 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, writ denied).....22

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....11

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4).....11

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(7) .....11

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 17, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b) .....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)(1) .....25

W.D. L.R. CV-16(c).....25

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 323 .....15  
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....15  
11 U.S.C. § 554.....15  
11 U.S.C. § 554(d) .....16  
12 U.S.C. § 2601 ..... iii  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... iii  
28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... ii  
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) ..... iii  
12 U.S.C. § 3401 .....26  
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) .....20  
28 U.S.C. § 1654.....18  
50 U.S.A. App. § 501..... iii

**STATE STATUTES**

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 27.01 .....22  
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 27.01(a) .....9, 22  
Tex. Fin. Code §§ 31.304-.306 .....26  
Tex. Fin. Code § 392.301(a)(8) .....20  
Tex. Fin. Code § 392.304.....20
